

No. 24-118

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

ALAN MCCLAIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF THE ARKANSAS
INSURANCE DEPARTMENT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF
RESPONDENT ALAN MCCLAIN**

BOOTH RAND
General Counsel
ARKANSAS INSURANCE
DEPARTMENT
One Commerce Way
Little Rock, AR 72202

TIM GRIFFIN
Arkansas Attorney General
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
DYLAN L. JACOBS
Deputy Solicitor General
ASHER L. STEINBERG
Senior Assistant
Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302
nicholas.bronni@
arkansasag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. The Eighth Circuit’s decision doesn’t conflict with decisions of other circuits....	7
II. The Eighth Circuit’s decision doesn’t conflict with this Court’s precedents.....	17
III. The decision below is correct	21
IV. The split-less question presented doesn’t merit immediate review	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	17, 18, 20, 22
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	11
<i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , 563 U.S. 110 (2011).....	1, 17-22
<i>Cal. Div. of Lab. Standards Enft v. Dillingham Const., N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1995).....	12
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	11, 15, 16, 18, 21
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	12, 16, 18
<i>Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Johnson</i> , 102 F.4th 452 (D.C. Cir. 2024),	2, 5, 9, 10, 14-16, 22
<i>Pharm. Rsrch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Brown</i> , No. 24-cv-1557 (D. Md. Sept. 5, 2024).....	10
<i>Pharm. Rsrch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Fitch</i> , No. 24-cv-160, 2024 WL 3227365 (S.D. Miss. July 1, 2024).....	9
<i>Pharm. Rsrch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Murrill</i> , No. 23-cv-997, 2024 WL 4361597 (W.D. La. Sept. 30, 2024).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023)	1, 4-6, 9, 10, 13-16, 22, 23
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	11
<i>Teltech Sys., Inc. v. Bryant</i> , 702 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011).....	11-13, 16
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	15
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. 256b(d)(3)(A)	22
42 U.S.C. 256b(d)(3)(B)(i).....	19
Ark. Code Ann. 17-92-607(a).....	4
Ark. Code Ann. 23-92-604(c)	5-7
U.C.C. 2-307	15
U.C.C. 2-503	16, 22
 COURT FILINGS	
Tr. of Oral Arg., <i>Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.</i> , No. 09-1273.....	19
Tr., <i>Pharm. Rsrch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Brown</i> , No. 24-cv-1557 (D.M.D. Sept. 4, 2024).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
61 Fed. Reg. 43,549 (Aug. 23, 1996)	1-3, 6, 23
75 Fed. Reg. 10,272 (Mar. 5, 2010)	3, 23
340B Health, <i>Restrictions on 340B Contract Pharmacy Increase Drug Company Profits but Lead to Lost Savings, Patient Harm, and Substantial Burden for Safety-Net Hospitals</i> (March 2023), https://www.340bhealth.org/files/Contract_Pharmacy_Survey_Report_March_2023.pdf	4
Health Res. & Servs. Admin., <i>340B Drug Pricing Program</i> , https://www.hrsa.gov/opa	19
Health Res. & Servs. Admin., <i>Program Integrity</i> , https://www.hrsa.gov/opa/program-integrity	25
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-18-480, <i>Drug Discount Program: Federal Oversight of Compliance at 340B Contract Pharmacies Needs Improvement</i> (June 2018), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-18-480.pdf	3-4, 24, 25
